MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

Chapter 16.

An Act to extend the charter of the Merchants' Trust Company, and to change the name of some of the corporators.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The rights, powers and privileges of the Merchants' Trust Company, located at Auburn, Androscoggin county, Maine, which were granted by chapter three hundred and twenty-four of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three, approved March twenty-six, nineteen hundred and three, are hereby extended for two years from the approval of this act, and George C. Wing, John H. Litchfield, Seth M. Carter, George C. Wing, Jr., David R. Hastings and Everett I. Smith, their associates and successors, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted by said original act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified therein.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 6, 1907.

Chapter 17.

An Act to amend the charter of the Augusta Water District,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section two of chapter four of the private and special laws for the year one thousand nine hundred and five is hereby amended by adding thereto the words 'and for rights of way, or roadways, to its sources of supply, dams, power stations, reservoirs, mains, aqueducts, structures and lands' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

rights.

'Section 2. Said district, for the purposes of its incorporation is hereby authorized to take and hold, by purchase or otherwise, any land or interest therein or water rights necessary for dams, for flowage, for power for pumping its water supply through its mains, for reservoirs, for preserving the purity of the water and water shed, for laying and maintaining aqueducts and other structures for taking, distributing, discharging and disposing of water and for rights of way, or roadways, to its sources of supply, dams, power stations, reservoirs, mains, aqueducts, structures and lands.'

The trustees of said Augusta Water District shall, on or before September first of each year, make and file with the municipal officers of the city of Augusta, a report of their doings

Charter extended.

-change of corporators.

May take water and flowage

Section 2, chapter 4, special laws 1905,

amended.

Trustees a report of their doings.

Снар. 18

as trustees of said water district, and a statement of the receipts and disbursements of said water district during the year ending June first next preceding, and that shall be deemed the fiscal year of said water district.

May supply water to East Winthrop. Section 3. The said water district is hereby authorized to supply water under the rights and duties of its charter, in that portion of Winthrop known as East Winthrop and along its existing pipe line.

Section 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 6, 1907.

Chapter 18.

An Act to change the name of the Maine Congregational Charitable Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to change name, Section 1. The Maine Congregational Charitable Society, a corporation chartered by the state of Maine and acting through executive officers, most of whom reside in Bangor, is authorized, without loss of any of its present rights, to assume the name of Maine Congregational Ministerial Relief Society, and henceforth to transact its affairs under the latter name.

May hold legacies or other gifts. Section 2. In particular, this corporation henceforth known as the Maine Congregational Ministerial Relief Society, shall have the right to claim, receive and hold any and all legacies or other gifts which have been made or given to the Maine Congregational Charitable Society, or which may at any time hereafter be given to the Maine Congregational Charitable Society, so that the change of name shall in no respect cause the corporation to forfeit any right which it would have had if it should have retained its former name.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 6, 1907.